administrative expenses.  Pending these uses, we will have broad discretion in the way that we use the net proceeds of this offering.

We will retain broad discretion over the use of the net proceeds from the sale of the Units offered hereby.  Accordingly, we reserve the right to use these proceeds
for different purposes or uses which we have not listed above.  See “Risk Factors – Risks Related to this Offering – Our management will have broad discretion as to the use of
proceeds from this offering.”

Until we use the net proceeds of this offering, we intend to invest the funds in investment grade, interest-bearing securities or hold such proceeds in deposit
accounts.

S-21

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2021:

 • on a consolidated historical basis; and

 • as adjusted to reflect the issuance and sale of all the Units in this offering and the application of the net proceeds from this offering as described in “Use of
Proceeds.”

You should read the Partnership’s financial statements and the notes thereto that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus for additional information.

  As of June 30, 2021

(dollars in thousands)
Historical

(Unaudited)
As Adjusted
(Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 52,065   $ 79,234
Long-term debt:

Credit facility   6,500   6,500
Other long-term debt, including current portion   768,497   768,497

Total long-term debt   774,997   774,997
Series A Preferred Units (9,450,000 units issued and outstanding
   as of June 30, 2021), net of issuance costs   94,441   94,441
Series A-1 Preferred Units (zero units issued and outstanding
   as of June 30, 2021)   -   -
Series B Preferred Units (zero units issued and outstanding
   as of June 30, 2021)   -   -
Partners’ Capital:

General Partner   809   809
Beneficial Unit Certificate holders (60,468,403 units issued
   and outstanding as of June 30, 2021, and 65,218,403 units
   outstanding as of June 30,  2021, as adjusted), net of
   issuance costs   344,988   372,157

Total Partners’ Capital   345,797   372,966
Total Capitalization  $ 1,215,235   $ 1,242,404

S-22

  THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT

General

The rights and obligations of holders of our BUCs, as well as our Series A Preferred Units, Series A-1 Preferred Units, and Series B Preferred Units (collectively,
the “Preferred Units”), and the General Partner are set forth in the Partnership Agreement.  The following is a summary of the material provisions of the Partnership
Agreement.  This summary does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the terms of the Partnership Agreement, which is incorporated by
reference into the registration statement of which this prospectus forms a part.  We will provide prospective investors with a copy of the Partnership Agreement upon request at